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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BOYD CASINO, INCo v. NEWARK. 

BOYD CASINO, INC e , ) 

Appellant, i ) 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK_, 

) 

)· 

) 
Respondent. 

---~---------------------------). 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Boyd Ca.s ino _, Inc . , by Franc is Overy, President . 
Vincent P. Torppey_, Esq., by Nicholas Albano_, Esq._, Attorney· 

for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent wh~reby it 
. suspended appellant's plenary retail consumption license for a 
period of fifteen days, effective November 8, 1954, upon finding 
appellant guilty of violating Rule 5 of State Regulations· No. 20_, 
.in that_, during the months of June_, July and August 1954_, appellant 
~llowed_, permitted and suffered in and upon the licensed premises_, 
brawls, unnecessary noises_, acts of violence and disturbances and 
allowed_, permitted and suffered the licensed place of business to 
be conducted in such a manner as to become a nuisance.· 

Upon the filing of this appeal I entered an Order_, dated 
November 5_, 1954_, staying the suspension pending the outcome of 
this appeal and until further Order. · 

At the hearing,below appellant was represented by counsel_, 
and upon a plea of not guilty respondent proceeded to hear evidence_, 
separately_, with respect to the allegation concerning unnecessary 
noises during the months of June, July and August 1954 and with 
respect to a brawl or act of violence on June 27 _, · 1954, after which 
it found appellant guilty on "both charges 11 and imposed the suspen­
sion as hereinabove stated. 

At the hearing on this appea1·appellant was not represented 
by counsel_, but its president agreed to submit the matter.on the 
stenographic record of the proceedings ·before respondent. · · 

The following facts are undisputed. The licensed prem'ises 
are located on the ground flo6r of' a brick building which contains, 
in addition to the bar, a rear room (referred to as a "dance hall") 
approximately 50 feet square where a 4-piece orchestra provid~s 
music on Friday, Saturday and Sunday nights. There is also a'. juke 
box which is played at other times. The windows of the rear room 
are kept closed and there is one exhaust fan directly over th:e 
bandstand. Another fan has been "blocked off."· Legal hours of 
sale on Friday and Saturday nights extend to 3:00 a.rri. the follow­
ing morning · Otherwise the closing· hour is 2 :00 a·.m. The neighbor­
hood contains another tavern and some multiple· family dwellings. 

As to noise, the complaining witnesses reside in the itiune­
diate vicinity of appellant's licen~ed premises. One lives next 
door and another two doors away. Both testified that the noise 
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from the orchestra and. ·juke, box arid from the:·-patrons enter'.ing ~-iind 
leaving defendant's licensed .. p.r;emises· keeps ·them awa'_\~e; that it 
persists the year '-round ·but was ·worse in th~· summer month~ . , 
referred to in the charge; and that, despitenumerous complaints 
(including two hearings before respondent), appellant appa~enti~ 
mad_~ no· att.empt. to reduce the noise. · 

Appellant's president and his mother, who are the prihcip~l 
stockholders of appellant-corporation, admitted that they.emplgy 
an brchestra and have a juke box, as above indicated, but testified 
that, pursuant to local regulation,, the orchestra stops at 2~00 a.m. 
except on Sunday when it stops at 1~00 a.m. They denied that there 
wq.s excessive noise and denied that there had been any complaints, 
but the president admitted three appearances before respondent since 
July 1952 ~- ·· 

~ A special policeman employed.by appellant testified that-there 
was nothing unusual in the conduct of appellant's licensed premises. 

The Polic~ Captain in charge of the lo~~l precinct testified 
that there had been some complaints·; that, d~spite investigations, 

·the.complaints persisted but denied that he had·received any sueh 
complaints during June, July or August 1954 . 

. As to the brawl, a woman t_estified that, on June 27, 1954, she 
was ·seized by another woman in the ladies 1 room of appellant's 
licensed premises, but that she 11gqt loose 11 and appellant's special 
polic.eman put· the other woman out the .front door onto the sidewalk, 
after which she:was again attacked and cut by the other woman who 
had a knife. . Othe·r witne:sses. testified to the same effect. From 
the ·testimo;ny ··or ail the witnesse~ it' .seems clear that the knife 

· ·wounds were. inflicted outsiq~ the licensed premises. These wit- . 
ne_ss,es also ._tes . .tified that the· shirt of .the special_ policeman also 
had :,been cut.». '.I1he. ·officer denied this, claiming merely that a 
button· on his shirt had been broken. He further testified that as 
soon as he heard the commotion, he ejected- the offender. Appel­
lant's president testified that he did not come from bel:lind the bar 
becau~e the specia~ policeman had attended to the matter and there 
was nothing further for him to do. Both he anQ. the officer denied 
that they had seen any weapon before the incident or that they had 
seen anyone cut. 

Two police officers who had investigated the incident testi­
fied with ~espect to statement~ taken shortly thereafter.and stated 
that they were under:the.'impression that the special officer's shirt 
~ad been cut~ · · 

The burden of establishing that respondent's action was errone­
ous ~nd should be reversed rests with appellant .. Rule 6 of State 
Regulations No. 15. Arter considering all of the evidence in this 
cas·e· I find· that appe~lant has failed to sustain this burden. 

· The action of respondent will ~e affirmed, the appeal will be 
.disciissed, and the fifteen-day su~pension originally imposed will 
be reimposed. . 

Accordingly;' ·tt 'is, on this 3rd day of January,, 1955, 

.. ORDERED that the fifteen-day -suspension by r.espondent of 
Lie ens e C ~531., .issued to appe 11an t, Boyd Cas 1:11:0 , .. Inc . , for premises 
30 and·. rear of. 28 - 17th Averi~e, Ne~a~k, be arid the same is hereby 
res"tored: ·and re:i.mpos_ed for , the same premises to commence at 2 :00 
a.m. Jariuary. lo,· 1955_, and .t_erm~n.at.e.at 2:00 a.m. January 25_, 1955. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· .. :Direc_tor .. 
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2., APPELLAr.E DECISIONS -- MELLAS· AND WEST o·RANGE COMMUNITY .:LEAGUE v-. · 
WEST ORANGE. AND GAVENAS AND YOGIS··*· 

S.PIROS MELLASJ individually) and 
trading as LLEWELLYN HOTEL, and 
WEST ORANGE COMMUNITY LEAGUE, 

Appellants· J 

· -vs-·· 
I . . . 

. 'MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
r BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE TOWN OF 

\~ES1J'. ORANGE, and ALFRED GA VENAS 
WILLIAM YOGIS, trading ·as CLUB 

.. LIBWEL;LYN, 

and 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
· . . · · Respondentst 
----~~-~--~---------~--------~-------) 

" -·. 

. · o·:t\1 AP PEAL· 
. CONCLUSIONS · ANJY ORDER 

Van Riper & Belmont, Esqs., by Stephen N. Maskaleris ~ Esq .. , 
· Attorneys· for Appellant' Spiros. Me11as .' · · 

Irwin J. Brainen, Esq .. J Attqrney for Appellaqt West Orange 
Community League. . 

William E. Kennedy, Esq.·, Attorney··· for Respondent· Munic'ipa1 .. Boa.rd of 
· · Aldoholic Beverage Control; .· ·· 

Joseph W. JantauschJ Esq.-;, Attorney forRespondents A1fred·Gavenas 
and William Yogis. · 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: · . 

This is an.appeal from the action· of the respondent·Board in 
approving·· an application for a ·place-to ~place transfer· of the plenary 
retail consumption license of res-pendents Gavenas, and:Yogis._; for the 
l954-55 licensing period, fr.om premises 259 Main .Street· to· ·pre~ises 
250 Main Street._, West Orange. · · 

.. The appellants herein) .. in their petition of:-,a,ppeal, contend, 
among other things, that (a) a private· s'chool for,.re~arqed.children 
'is presently c·onducted in the West Orange Community· 1-Ious~ (herein­
after· referred to a.s the Community House·),· and ·that ·the entrance 
.thet~to is located within 200 feet of the entranc~ to the prciposed 
·licensed pre.mises;· (b) when respondents Gavenas a.nd Yogis made appli-· 
cation for the place-to-place transfer of their license they· failed 
to comply with the publication requirements ·contained in State Regu­
lations No. 6 pertaining to transfers of liquor licenses; ·(c) the 
members of the respondent Board failed to inspect the licensed prem-­
ises for which the transfer was sought; (d) because of ·the ,·untimely 
-~eceipt of botice of the hearing in the matter, appellants ~~re not 
afforded a fair opportunity to present objections in -full to·the 
transfer of the license .at the meeting held ori August 30, 1954 by 
the respondent Board, · 

The:· building wherein the proposed license is sought to ·be 
·transferred is located on the corner of Main Street· and Erwin Place. 
Th.e ·.said '.build-ing is d:Lagonally across. the street .from the hotel 
owned and operated by ap·pellant Mellas iri which hotel building the 

"respondent lie ensees conducted ·their liquor· establishment pr'ior. to 
and at ·the time .they ma.de application -..for ·the transfer in question.· 
On Main Street, immediately adjacent to :said proposed· premises, 

·there is a theatre·building and next to said theatre building i~ a 
Oontrnu.ni ty. House~ ·The building ref.er-red to as the· Community· House· 
consists 1of ~en rooms and also a gymnasium. In the basement -of the 
building there is a kitchen, a pantry, and also a meeting room large 
enough· to' accommodate about· thirty ·person's On the first floor there 
are two meetfng rooms, one of wh.ich can. ·accommodate thirty and the 
other. abo'ut seventy-five persons. · .on the second· f:lobr ,there is a 

I. 
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,' ' . 
; . ..., ·" . 

li.or.ary and -two. club rooms, the larger of which .. is .used as: ·~a p:&±Vat·e. · 
. s'choo1 for retarded children. ,.- There a.re .fi ving· quarters o:n··-u1~L .. J, .. 
third floor for. the use of the Director ·0r· the Community Hduse :.o ... L. 

r ' - :!r~t 

R. S. 33:1-76 provides that: · +~l~·. 
. . . . . • . .. . . . •. ' •. .. • .. . . : . ,. :\~ f-.·": ,,.. 

11Anything· to the contrary hereinbefor.e n6.Jtwith~tanairtk, ~~~a.:t · 
· ·and for. the· benefit not of property but: qf person~. attendant 
··:there.in,. no_ license sha.11 be issue·a· fO"r the sale of al~.cohg_ti~ 

·: b~'/erages ·w-~:~bin two hundred feet of any church or,. pub~~ ic· r'~· 1 ·i 

schoolhou·se:"o'r ·private schoolhouse no.t cond:u-cted. for p:~c.un~tia:ey-
profit * * *· 11 • . • ·:.'.. . :.:.:_,;~.,. :.· ·: , .•. ~' ·c· 1 ····i;-

.r• ,.· .!•. 

_ In Manning· v. Trenton, Bulletin _2.47,· Iteffi .. ·_r,; ·the:· ~.-i..#-:·11·e Cornird::s ~ 
$. ioner Burnett said : .,__. · · · -· · · 

"Whiie. I am committ"ed to the view. tt1at .. tJ1e liquor law is 
.to be liber~:lly const~ued in favor _ _qf .c.hur_ohes .and s.c.hools. 
*** nevertheless thes.e provisions .should r.ec.eive .a reason-­
able ihterpr~tation artd n6t be 9orist~ueij bejond tSeir f~ir. 
meaning· to c.ases 1Nhich./the law did·. not cont~mpla te .. , 

. . . .· .. . ,: ' . . . . .... 
. ' ,. . 

.. 
11 In the instant ·.case, no 'one would. recognize. this: or-~linary_. ·,:_ · 

·.avielling ho.-use as being c3. church ... The inos"t anyone·) cou:ld say· ... 
=is that it is used to.some· ext~nt lik~ a 6hurch .. I~ is not, 
·used exclusively. for the·w_orship_of God. It was .. n6t .. 'biliit 
with that irl\mind. The seciond floo~ 6~ this dwellirig house. 
is nothing but a flat to be -rented out to tenants. ::. TJ.1.e ..... 
Church Trust~e (who testified on behalf of· all the:Tru~tees) 
himself talks .. of the: 'church.- downstairs' .. ·Ahouse .. ,divided 

. ~~a~n&t itsel~ inid a plac~~~t worship ~nd· ~ti p~d1~$ry-iia~. 
·· 1s not,:.within the. contemplation of.· the statute; a: church. ': 

E>d.ifiee ._ . sEie; Georr v. Board of Excise,. 73~j'J :j .Lo .. 366. (Sup .. - • 
Ct. 1906), af,f._d. 7. N~J .L. 810 (E. & A·_. _cJ-90.rL Re .. Rupp, 55 ... , 
Misc. 314, 1.06 N.Y_.-s. 483; Re Finley; 58 Misc. 639, _110 ·. 
N.Y.S. 71; State v. ~idgettj 85 ~~C. 538, St~rks v. Presque 
Isie Gircuit.--·,cou~t, ~ 73 Mich .. 474., 139 N .vL ~9, -43. L·~RL/\. ·: .. 
(.N .s.). ~142. Cf. Beverley v. Newark, Bull?tiri 188, It.em. 6·, 

,· ·. 

_where I· he14L that t!1'e fact;·that a_ vocational. school occupied. 
-the _third floor dici riot make ~ building a. pub.lie school.hous~ 
0ithin the ~eaning-_qf .the ·control Act when~ib:appeared tbat~­
the first .. fibo·r was qccupied. by-a finance co111pany, a motor 

·vehicle agency.and ari undertake~ ano· the second ·floor was. 
rent~d qut .t_q_.an advertising agency and a d.entist. '.' . _.: 

. . 

: There appears to .·_be. no dispute .. by anyqne in this- proceeding· .. 
·that a -room -on the,second floor of the Comm~riit,y House is.used during 
. certain hours _each·weekday as :a classroom for ~.etarded children. . · · 
However~ all the: otner: roon:is in .the building ar·e ·used· for other : 
P0~pos~s~ .Among~he various fu~ctions held at said premises, 
'according to thetestiinon~r of ttje Director of the·Commun:i,.ty House,· 
are. social .even:ts\ ·political meetings, civic association meetings, 
card parties., . anq .' atqletiq events .. _ . The fact that the owner of the· 
butlding, desc.ribed q_s_the ._Commun~ty'l{ouse, has.at a c6mparativel~r 
la .. ~e.date appropriated a room i-1! ~he.building, of the type in ques-: .. 
tiqh; for the use of-a.private scliqol.or .as a p].ace to.give instruc.~ . 

. tiqns .does· not in. itself. cori,vert th~ puilding into. a schoolhouse .. 
t.'fithiri the rriea.ning of th~ f\.lcohoLlc __ Beverage: ·Law .• ;· Al though the · I 'I• 

· :qeariest. en.trance· ~o the p~oposed, ·licen_sed. premises ·appears, to be . . · 

... 
... 

Within 200 feet. of ·the nea:res·t. --entrance . to the Communi:ty House:.,. :the· .· 
prov is ions of _R ... s.~ 33 :1 ~76 Q.o ;not_ app_ly :.in. this c.ase. ,· .... :.· 

:Edward.. w. Roo.s ,:-.·commiss.ioner o:f -~-~blic. Safety of the ·C.ity. of 
'West ·orange and als9 _Chairman o_f.:R,espondent Board, .testified in .. ·· 
re~-ponse~ to a que~.;tion as to ·whether.·or· not the. proposed premises ..... 
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premises were suitable for a licen~ed premises, 1~ell, we we~e at 
the location, the location will lend itself to most any type of busi­
ness, inclusive of course, would be a· tavern or type of business such 
as this, yes. 11 

The application-for the transfer in question was filed with 
the Municipal Clerk on August 11, 1954 and the Notice of Intention 
to request the transfer of the license to the proposed premises was 
published in a newspaper on August 12 and 19, 1954, respectively. 
Inasmuch as the application for the transfer in question was filed 
with·the Milnicipal Clerk prior to the publication of the Notice of 

·rnterttion.the requirements of State Regulations No. 6, concerning 
pu.bl_ication, appeared to be complied· with. 

It appears from the record that the attorneys for appellant 
Mellas were notified by letter from the Municipal Clerk that there 
was to be a hearing in the matter of the transfer in question at 
7:30 pm. on August 30, 1954. The aforesaid letter,. according to 
the testimony of Charles, E. Villanueva, Esq.,· who is associated. with 
the attorneys for appellant Mellas, was received on the day scheduled 

~· for the hearing. The attorneys for appellant Mellas contend that due 
to the inadequate notice of the hearing, they-were precluded from 
fully presenting objections to the transfer Although there appears 
to be justification for complaint on the part of the attorneys for 
appellant Mellas (who was the sole objector before respondent Board) 
I am satisfied that the situation has been remedied. The instant 
appeal constitutes a hearing ~nova and all objectors we:re given a 
full opportunity to be heard. Marsteller v. Somers Point and 
Hagenbucher, Bulletin 244, Item 7; Ashton v. Hopewell et al., Bulle-
tin 782, Item 11. · 

After considering all of the evidence presented in the instant 
case there is no indication chat the action of the .respondent Board 
was improper, arbitrary or so unreasonable as to amount to an abuse 
of discretion warranting a reversal of ·its action. 

The burden of establishing that the action of respondent Bop.rd 
was erroneous and should be reversed rests with appellants. Rule 6 
of State Regula~ions No. 15. 

Appellants have failed to sustain this burden. The action of 
the respondent Board in approving the place-to-place transfer of the 
license in question is _hereby affirmed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of January, 1955, 

ORDERED that the appeal here in l?.e and the same is hereby 
dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDl\fESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(PERMITTING MAKING ARRANGEMENTS ON LICENSED PREMISES FOR ILLICIT 
SEXUAL· INTERCOURSE) -:-- LICENSE SUS·PENDED. FOR BALANCE OF. TERMo. - .. 

In- tne· Ma.tt'er·6f-.:bis-6.iplina.ry· 
Proceeding·s against · ·· · 

BAR 31, INC G 

·T/a 31· BAR ... 

..... -) 

) 

'') ' 

Jl Hensler. S·tre:et: 
. Newark ~; _ _. ~,··· ·3 o··;_ - . . . ) . 

Holder. of" Pi.enary' Retail Consump- )_·_ 
t ion Lie ens e · C -124, ': is sued· by- th~ 
Munici-pa:l· Board; of Alcoholi·c:. 
Beverage Control of the Q~ty cif 

) 

Newark.o · : ) 
-- - - --·- . .:....:..... _:.:_. __ ._:_ - -- _._ - -·-:..-·.- - - ~ -- ~ -·-.-

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul C; Sch4timan~ Esq.,.Att6rney.for Defendant-licensee. 
Edwaro F. Atnbros e, Esq.;· appearing for Di vis ion of A le oho lie 

· · B~verage Control. 

BY·THE·DIRECTOR~ 

pe·f~ndant~:.pie_aded ·p~·t ·guilty· £0 the· following charge~ 
• ~ •• , .. < • ' 

-'Jon ··July 20-~and 2·2·,.- isi54._, yo-(i- allowed, permitted ·and ·suf­
_fe:-red. ·Tewdn_ess and immoral $-ctiv'ity. ln and ·upon your licensed 
premis·es J( viz.' the making ,of 'arran'gements 'for illi.cit .sexual 
interc-ours e; ·,in. . .vio'la tion of ·Rule· · 5· df State Regulations No 0 

20. II : ... ' . • .. , . . • . . . . · ... '.. . - . 

A;t ·the' heari~-g ·herein/ an agent of this Division, here.ina.fter 
referred to as Investigator "R", appeared and testified with respect 
to his visits· to .. defendant's licensed premises on July 16, 20 and 
22, 19540 .·.rt· was s_tipulated that. the testimony of two other agents_, 
hereinafter referred to" -as Inves tfga tor "c 11 and , Investigator "K 11

, 

would be substanti.ally the. same as that .of Investigator "R" as to 
July 20 and Jul~ 22, respectively. 

. ' 

This testimonyJnay be.· .sµmmariz.~d as follow~~ After a pre­
liminary visit to defendant 1 ~ licerised.premis~s on July 16, ·1954, 
at which time he was alone, Investigator·"R" returned on the after­
noon of Jul-y20, accompanied by Investigator "C". A man known as 
.rrBar~t 11 was: .t~nding_;·bar an_dthere were thr$e male ··patrons at the bar. 

·Shortly thereafter ·'a young wo_man, later fdentified as "Marge" J 

entered and stated that her purse had been stolen. After she left_, 
and before· she r_eturned a few m:lnut.es. later, Investigator 1'R 11 asked 
Bart, the bartender' what was the "sc'ore 11

· wi tn Marge$ Bart told 
him that she "lay:?" and, when. questi.oned concerning her price, said 

11,For me, nothing, for you .. $5.00 11
• ·When Marge returned to the bar­

room she sat near Investigator "R" who informed her that Bart had 
told him that she would. en~a~e in sexual intercourse and asked her 
price.. She repli.ed "a fin_' ·t$5. 00) and, in response to his question 
as to where they wou.lc1 go,. she told him not to worry. Bart was 
standing behind the bar near them and, when the agent later asked 
if Marge was 11 c~ean 11

, he answered "Yes". Marge, who had gone OVt3r 
to talk to another man, rejoined Investigat·or "R" and they contin­
ued their conv$rsation~ She told him that she visits defendant's 
licensed premises almost every day and agreed to meet the agents 
at said premises on the morning of July 22 and take them out for 
sexual intercourse for .$5o00 each. Investigator "R" repeated to 
Bart their arran?,ements for the 22nd and he replied, 11That 1s good. 
She's a good lay'. Marge repeated the arrangements to Investigator 
"R" and asked for and received pencil and paper from Bart who sai0, 
11You can get anything you want in this place", meanwhile winking at 
the agent. As the investigators were leaving the premises~ Inves­
tigator 11R 11 told Bart that they would see him on Thursday ((July 22). 

Investigator nR 11 returned to defendant 1s licensed premises on 
the morning of July 22, as agreedo He was accompanied by Investi­
gator "K"o The former had a five-dollar bill and the latter had 
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five one-dollar bills, t.he ser-ial ·nuniber.s. o.f· which had previously 
been noted for purposes of identification. Bart was-again tending 
bar and Marge was seated at the bar with another .female. No one else 
was present at .that timeo Ma:rge and Ba.rt were discussing her appar­
ent 11hang ..;.over 11 and his "wild time'" with a couple of girls the previ­
ous night. Inves:tiga tor 11 R 11 called Marge to him and asked her whether 
the other girl was for his cornpaniqn, Inv es t1ga tor . "K 11

• She answered 
11 No 11 and said that she would :n1ay" both of them for a 11 five 11 apiece. 
Du~ing the discussion which fo.1lowed, various place$ were suggested 
as the scene of the contemplated illicit conduct, .including the. back 
room of the licensed premis·es ·.which Marge inspected and ;round suitable 
for the -purpose if the participants ·assumed a vertical position. When 
Bart was informed by Investigator 11 1\'. 11 of the. intended use- of th'e rear 
room he remonstrated with Marge .saying,· uif the ·boss or the cops ·come 
in here I will get fired'' After further oonversation, parti~ipated 
in by Bart; concerning a suitable place, a hotel was chosen and the 
agents each paid Marge five· d·0l·lar.s, ·using the marked. money, afore­
mentioned o This money was pa-id. to her over the oar _ih the pres.ence 
of the bartender o After Ma~ge placed· the money in lier purse and went 
to the ladies' room, Investigator · '·'K" asked Eart .whethE;ir he knew the 
hotel,, whether it was safe, whether he had any "rubbers" and whether 
Marge was "clean". Bart replied th.at he ·1dlew the hote.l; that it was 
safe; that he had no "rubbers" but that there was no need to.worry 
because Marge was "clean II 0 Marge. emerged from the ladies r room, told 
three male patrons who had entered the barroom that. she would.be 
11right back" and rejoined the. age_ni;s '· ,.sasing,, . -"~et·•.s go" o After 
again 'being reassured by .Bart.thaJi..:,_:1Yl~~g-e·J1..ras ,''e:Lean'', and, ;that no 
1'rubbers" _were nec.essary ~ the agerit:s tol.Q.· .. ~him that they ·would see 
him later and left with Marge. They were stopped outside the licensed 
premi'ses by other agents and local police of:f;ic~rs., The marked money 
and some "rubbers" wer·e found. in Marge 1'"S p'Urse. , , ·. ,' 

Both Marge and Bart gave ·$1gned, sworn statements, whic·h 
were admitted in evidence without·O:bjection~· Marge admitted making 
the arrangements with the ag·en.ts and accepting the money and further 
admitted that she had ta:ken othe.r meri out of defendant's licensed 
premises for sexual intercourse but stated··that she had never dis­
cussed the matter with Bart and did not· know whether· he was. aware of 
her said activities~ Bart admitted ·that 'there had been a discussion 
concerning the proposed use.o~ the b~ck -rqom ;for immoral purposes but 
stated that he had forbiddeh.;'1J~s·,use;:f0:I? . ._that ;.purpose because he did 
not wctnt to get in trouble. He.·'rurther·admitted that he had been 
told of the arrangements on July 2;2nd.; that he had been questioned 
with respect to ''rubbers" and Marge's cleanliness and that. he had also 
been asked where they could go to: c·on.sumina te the arrangements . but 
stated that he had told the ·agents that he did not know whether·Marge 
was nclean" or where they could·go and denied that he knew of her 
activitieso · 

On behalf of def~ndant,. Marge,. Bart and defendant's two 
principal stockholders testified. · . .,Marge denied discussing arrange­
ments for sexual intercourse wi'th Investigator -"R" on July 20th, 
claiming that they merely made a "date"- to meet at defendant's 
licensed premises on the 22ndo She admitted that she had taken men 
ou·t of defendant 1s licensed premises for. sexual intercourse during 
the preceding month or two but testified that Bart had no knowledge 
thereof. She admitted substantially.all of the conversations and 
activities which Investigator .t'R" testified had occurred on July 
22nd, including the colloquy c-oncerning the·proposed use of the rear 
room. She further testified ,that twenty minutes elapsed between 
Bart rs refusal to permit the 1;1.se of the rear room and .their departure 
from the premiseso .·· - · · -

/ 
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Bart testified that he is 62 years of age and has tended bar 
for thirty-:fi ve years; that he· ·is .regularly. employee. :::./ defendant 
as its· .bartend.er;. that .·he is· relieved at"-night ·but otherwlse works 
alone· and that '_his instructions ·were to: ·conduct a 11r·espectable 11 

. 

establishment. - -He ~admitted ·seeing .. tll:e ·agents on t':1e dates in 
question but denied :any conversat.1on ·with"·· them. or.i. /·J_l·,y 20 dealing 
with sexual. ·intercourse,, claiming .·that -.rrivestigator 11R 1

'. had merely 
told·him-that he.had .. made a· 1'date 11 

... with·Marge and that he first 
learned of it. on the. 22nd~ .He t·esti:fied: substantially to the same 
effect as his sworn. statement,,· denying· know.ledge of Marge 1s previous 
activities,,· .and ·de·ny.-ing parti:dipa tiori in ·the·. conversations. ·except 
with respect to the-proposed use 0£ the rear room and the fact t~at 
he. was. questioned concerning· '!rubbers'' and where Marge and the 
agents cduld go to.have inte~co~rse .. He:admitted that the· bar~oom 
is very small; that Investigator.-."K1

/· told h~m that ·they were going 
to a hotel with Marge and that· they· remained in tqe barroom for 
fifteen .. minutes .after.that conversation. · 

The two stockholders o.f defendant c-orporation testified t~'.lat 
they are engaged in other bus·inesses; that,, more recently~ they he: ve 
not. spent much time at the lic.en~~d premises; that they had.ins~r~~ 
ted their employees to obey the law and regulations; that -Bart haci 
been. investigated· by. them ·before' he was ·employed and found to be· 
trustworthy;·and that.'they had no·reason.to suspect·Marge of 
improper .. ·conduc·t ·or ·any knoWledg·e thereof~ 

·At his request, counsel for defendant appeared before the 
Director in oral argument,.contending that.the bartender had not 
procured any female·for the agents,,·had not introduced Marge to 
them,, did not. make. the arrangements for itnrnoral purposes and that 
said bart·ender was. elderly ·and not too well educated. 

After carefully considering all of the evidence in this case 
I am· convinc·ed that the convers.at1ons ·and activities related by the 
agents in ·fact o-ccurred upon def.endant 's .licensed premises and that 
the ·bartender had full knowledge thereof Q • ·Defendant is respo·ns:tble 
for his conduct ·a Rule 31 of State .. Regulations No. 20; Re Paton-" 
Bulletin 898 _, It·em 3" and cases .. there c·ited & 

. Defendant has, no prior ·ad:judi.cated record. I have ·given care­
ful consideration -to the penalty to be imposed in this case. Clearly, 
the facts and· circumstances :-which :impelled me to find guilt require 
a severe penalty. However, under .. a11 of the circumstances, includ­
ing the fact that none of defendant· 1 s·: officers, stockholders or 
employees actually·procured.any fem(3;-le for the agents, or introduced. 
them,, or promoted or actually partidipated ~n: the arrangements, revo­
cation ·of ·the license would .be-unnecessarily severe. Re Sussman & 
Sussman, Bulletin 1041,, Item-2.·· Nevertheless, as was pointed out in 
that cas·e "the unholy union o:f vice and liquor on licensed premises 
cannot, and will not, be .tolerated", citing Re Oranges and Hinkes, 
Bulletin 1039j Item 5. 

Following the decision.in.Re Sussman& Sussman, supra,, I 
announced that, because. of my concern· over· the· frequency of violo.·­
tions of the type involved in this .'case_, penal ties to· be imposed 1n 
future cases. of this kind 11will be greater ( irrespective of the ,.:.Jlea 
entered) than. the penalty. which would hav.e· been imposed heretofore · 
in comparable situations 11

• Re Heavier Penalties_, Bullettn 1041_, 
Item 9 ~ However_, in .all fai-rness ·to this· ·.defendant, I am taking into 
account the fact that the instant case wa~ pending when that policy 
was announced.. Und.er all· of the cireums:tances _, I shall suspend defend­
ant 1 s license .. for 180 days. :Re-. Sus'sman· & Sussman, supra. However_, 
I reiterate and reaffirm my intention to impose heavier penalties 
for. future violations of this kind_, as enunciated in Re Heavier 
Penalties, supra. 

Accordingly,, it is, on this 12th day of January_, 1955, 
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ORDERED that Plenar·y Retail_ Consumption License. C-124~ issued 
by the Municipal· Board of Alcoholi_c.·· Beverage_ Control of· the City ·of 
Newark to Bar 31',, Inc.,, t/a 31 Bar,, 31 Heris.ler Street,, Newark,, be .. 
and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its term,, effec­
tive at 2 ~oo a.m. January 19,, 1955; and it is further· 

ORDERED that if any license be granted to this iicensee or to 
any oth~r person= for the premises in qu~stion for the 1955-56 licens­
ing year, such license shall be under·s-uspension until 2:00 a.m. 
July 18,, 1955. 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
WITHOUT BONA FIDE INVOICES. OR MANIFESTS - TRANSPORTATION IN VEHICLE 
NOT BEARING ·TRANSPORTATION INSIGNIA ~ RETAIL PRICE ADVERTISING OF 
MALT ALCOHOLIC BEVE.RAGES - ·1IC:ENSE: SUSPENDED FOR 25 _DAYS, LESS 5 · 
FOR PLEA.,. 

-In the Matter of Dis·ciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

LOUIS CYKTOR;, JR~ 
T/a CYKTOR 'S LIQUOR STORE 
603 Amboy Avenue 
Edison Township (formerly 

Raritan Twp. ) 
P. 0. Fords, No J~,, 

) 

) 

) 

. ) . 

·) 

Holder of Plenary R~tail Distri- ) 
bution License D-4,, issued by the 
Board or· Commissioners of Raritan · ) : 
Township (now Edison Township),, 
Middlesex County. ·) 

CONCLUSIONS 
ANn ORDER 

Samuel Moskowitz, Esq.,, Attorney for Defendant-licensee·. 
Edward F. Ambrose,, Esq.,, appearing for Division,of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded~ vult to the following charges: 

: 
111. On October 23, 1954,, you transported alcoholic bever­

ages in a vehicle without the driver thereof. having in h~ posses­
sion a bona fide, authentic and accurate delivery slip,, invoice, 
manife.st,, waybill or similar document stating the bona fide 
name and address of the purchaser or consignee and the brqnd 
name or·size of the container and quantity of each item of. 
alcoholic beverages being transported; in v~olation of Ru1e 3 
of State Regulations No. 17. · 

l. 

112. On October 23:1 1954, you transported alcoholic beverages 
in a vehicle having no transportation insignia affixed to 'it; 
in violation of Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 17. 

''3. On divers days between October 18 and 26,, 1954,, YOU:: 
price-advertised malt alcoholic beverages at .retail in cir.­
culars and handbills; in violation of a specia:l ruling made on 
July 6, :1954 by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 'Bev­
erage Control. 11 
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. . The .. fil:e herein dis.c1oS.les tn:at. :0.n Detober 23 ,9 1954, :two ·J4£c 
agent;s. -found a cons.idea?able. qµci.nlitit·y o.f. be.e-r~ .in a trv,.: ( .. owned : b~i: 
defendant and driven by his empl1oye1e~ ·who did not have µ_n h..is posses­
sion: an. invoice or invqices :conta:i.13.1ng the ~nformation·: r.eq:uired by 
Rule: 3 of .state Regula~ions .No.· 17~ .··F·'liri;he~more~? the truck bor~::~ 
no t:rans·it insignia required by .R;u1.e· ·2 :Of State Re.c.. ,;.latione: No.-;.; 17. 

'·- ~ ' l ~ ,. •• ~~ • 

In .addit'iO'n,9, on. oc·tob·er .. 26·, .. 1·9.54.~. apoth~r agent found-_ copies 
of handbi1.ls advert1.si~g the .re:tai1 pri.ce,s ,of· .;malt alcoholi:c b~y~r­
ages·~~ De.f.ehd.ant admitted that he .had di:stribut.ed the handbills· to 
customers_j .-cDmmencing October 18~ 199L 'Th1J3 pra.ctice is specii':l.-
ca11y prohib.i·ted · by .special r;µling made ef:f-.e:ct'ive July .. 15 ,9 · 1954 :;i.nd 
publts.hed ·.in Bull.et in .102-4_~· .Item B .. · · 

··~ At his request, c-ounse.1 f:o-r· def:e.ndant appeared hefor:e the 
Dire:Ctor p.ersonally ·in .or:a1 .argument .... He coritemded that d·efendant 
had. ;forgotten·. the aforementioned.: sp,e-.c:ial -r.ul".ing ~nd· had innocently 
dist·ribrit.ed the cixicul~rs .and hc:tnd.b~.lJ:s .. How·everJ this .is not 
born:e out by :tl3e·. facts di,sclo:s:ed .by '.ou:i;i inv:estigati:on o·r defendant's 
own 1written statement fr.om which· it :appear.s· ~na.t such advertising 
material odis·tribut·ed by defendant did not ·hea.r his name or the 
addres-s :of his ·place of business but was attached· to ot.her such. 
material adve.rt·i1sing prices of nonal,c:oho1ic ·beverages which did bea.r 
h1s ·name and address. Defendant '1,s failure to.. include his name and 
address on the first menti:one~ adv;ertising appears to be a .cleverly 
conceived s:cherii.e to circumvent the sp.ecial .ruling.. · ~ · 

, · Def.endarit has no prior .ad.j udicated r·eco.rd. . However, on Sep­
tember 1~· 1950 :and again on De·cember 6, 1951;·:warning· :l;,etters were 
sent to him in c<0nnection wlth improper newspaper advertisin~& The 
usual p.enalty <f'~or the vio.latlons c:0v,ered. by ·Charges (l) and {2) is 
a suspension of the license for fifteen.days> Re Liquor FairJ Inco; 
Bu11·etin 1013; ·Item 8. Charge (.3) .r~presents the first violation of 
the ?,forementioned spe.cial ruling to .be pro;secuted since said ruling 
was jnade. I s·h,itl ·suspend def;endant 's lice.n.s:e fo.r an addit;ional ,, · 
pe·riod of ten days on Charge {3L making :a total suspens·ion of twenty­
fi ve· days. Five days will he remitte.d for the ·plea entered herein, 
leav'ing a net suspepsion ?f t:wehty days'" · 

Accordingly, . it is: on thi:s 3rd day .o.f January ,9 1955, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License· D-4 9 issued 
by the· Board -o·f Commissioners of Rarit·an Township (now :Edison Town~ 
shipJ, :Middlesex· :County·, to Louis :Cy.kt:or, Jr~-'~;. t/a Gyktor·w s Liquor 
Stor:e, 603 AmbOy·Avenue, Edis-on Township {form.erly Raritan Township), 
be and the .same .. is hereby susperided for a peri:9d of twenty·· (20) days, 
commencing at 9·:00 a.m~ .January 11, .1955., and· terminating at 9 :00 
a .-m. · January 31; 1955. · 

~- . 

. WILLIAM HOWE .DAVIS 
· ·nire,cto.r ... 
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5 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA o . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
'Proceedings against 

JENNIE WAGENTI & THEODORE 
PALERMO 

T/a STUMBLE INN 
169 Westminster Place 
Lodi J N .. Jo J 

) 

) 

) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Cons ump '7 ) 

tion License C-7, issued by the ) 
Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Lodi. 
~----------------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER· 

Jennie Wagenti & Theodore PalermoJ Defendant-licensees, Pro Se. 
Edward F. AmbroseJ Esq., appearing for Division of Alc~holic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that they soldJ 
served and delivered alcoholic beverages to minors and permitted them 
to consume such beverag~s upon their licensed premisesJ in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that information was. obtained from the 
Clifton Police Department indicating that two youths, both 18 years of 
age, had bought and had consumed beer at defendants' licensed premises 
on the evening of December 5J 1954. Both minors identified defend­
ants 1 premises and the waitress who served them several glasses of 
beer without inquiring as to their ages. The waitress admitted orally 
that she had been on duty on the evening in question but stated that 
she did not remember·serving the minors .. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
their license for ten days. Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein,. leaving a net suspension of five days. Re Koschiuszko 
AssociationJ Bulletin 964, Item 8. · · 

Accordingly, it isJ on this 10th day of January, 1955J 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7J issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Lodi to Jennie Wageriti &· 
Theodore PalermoJ t/a Stumble InnJ 169 Westminster PlaceJ Lodi, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) daysJ commencing 
at 3:00 a.m. January· 17, 1955, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Jariuary 22, 
1955~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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6 .. ·. DIS.GIP.LINARY·:~PROCEEDINGS ·· ~;_·I:;EWDNE:SS :-·AND TMMORAL· ACTIVITIES.. . 
_. -(INDECENT. DANCE) · ~ ·HosT'.E~~fS:Es ~ ·"Lic:E.NSE s·us.PENDED FOR 4o IM YS .s 

IESS 5 FOR PLEA o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Jo P ·o·; -J·~· -:CORP'~ 
517 Patfu.-~s-ort- .P1ank Road 
Union CityJ No Jo;· 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-168J issued ~y the .. ·y 
Board of Commissioners of the City : . _. . 

~~-~~~~~-~~~~~-~----~-------- ---~ -- _,_ .. ~. - :_ . <.·. 

CONCLUSIONS .. 
AND ORDER ... 

Frank J. Guarini; Esq.; Attorney: .fO.T'..:Oe.fendant-licensee. 
Edward F .. Ambro.s.~,. Es.q-~.J-: App~.aring. fo.r ... Division of Alcoholic. 

· ' : ·· ; ·. ·- ' . . ·. · -,·.:>_!·.·'.· ~ . · ...... : ~~~e:l'.?:age .Control. . · · .: 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · .... ,} ... . • . ! .. ~ 1. • • 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charges: 

.: ·:
11 1' .. <' Dn. Ft.ietay'..·hlghtJ:~·:dct.bo~~- 2'2.'··and.·:·:ear1y Saturday morning; 

. October· ·21;-· .1-954'.,\· y9u·: a)iowecfJ :p~rmi'tted .·and suffered .lewdness 

. arid 'lrr.imora1" a.·ct1 vi t;{ in and. upon· y¢4r« lie ensed premises·_, i_n 
·that a female entertainer· performed Tn··· a.·· lewd J · ind.ecent and. 
imrno:r~l ma __ nne:r.; . irl; Vi<? la t~on of..: Rul.e. 5 · of State Regulations 

. No .. ·20 ~- _· .. _ .... · - : .. · . . . .. . · ·- .. · ... · .. · ... -. .... · · ... · · · . · · 

__ .... >_-: 11 2">:~ btf·. ·t~e"· ·~cio:~:~·lo·ri ',afo-:re:§·aia,·~ yoU. · a"J+oVJed,- PE?r.mitted· and 
.. su,tfe~"ed ferri$.T~~ ·'.e~ploy'ecl on yo'ur::_lic_e~s.ed premises. to accept 

·-· bev_erages .. at. the ·focpens e q f.,. or< as.- a· gift" from customers . and 
· pa·t~qn·s ';::·,in ·"vio·~1:atf9n. '.of· ;a·u~p~ :-.22. -_'o:f State Regulattons No ... 20. ';' · 

• • .' .• • : , •• .: I~' i .:. ~• < • ,- •· _: : -•~ ' -:- • • • • , ... , • ' • '• , • 

The file herein discloses ·that'--1ate' Friday night_, ·october 22, 
1954, ABO ageuts~then .. Pr~~ent-~prdef~pdant's licensed premises 
ob$erveo.· :a floc)r~·- sbpW which ::tea.:tur.e<~c 1,'Marlane" who,· while· wearing a· 
br~j ~bbrsv1ate~~ti~ht~'.:ana·-~an~l~~~~rtgaged.in wh~t she later · 

:·-desc·ribed Er& an._ ''Egyptlan~Tibftian· B:nci. Indian'.' dance,·. which·, in . 
factJ was an exhibi_tion of sensuous·· aria suggestive movements com­
monly referr,.ed to ,as. ''.pumps.'~ -an.d ;_"grinds." Du:ring the dance she 
would run, her. hands . over -·her. breasts;' down to . her stomach and around 
her thighs. -.Such· performances.have no _place on licensed premises. 
Re Mt'tchell ~·,Bull$"!;; in 980 ~--- It~·m 3 .. ·· Ori ·:october· 23, shortly after, . 
miQ.~ight_; ,a f'.·eJ.Ilalre ·e,nteptairje:r<was introduced by the bartender to 

. the agents .who· purd}:\as.ed.· seve:ral .. alcoholic.- drinks for her·o After 
·; viewirj.g. the ·s_econd. iJ'erformance_,. which was« ,unobjectionable_, the 
.. agents'· ·identifie·d ·the.mselves 'to .the· President of defendant corpora-· 

tion who refused to give a signed statement. · 

Defendant,has no prior adjµdicated record. I shall suspend 
its license for ·thir_t:y day_'s;- on Charge (1); Re D 'Augustine; Bulletin 
985J Item 3. The ~videhc~:whi9h forms the basis for Charge (2) indi­
cates that the activity was isolated and I am satisfied that the 
entertainer was not engaged in the practice of 11hustling 11 the male 
patrons. Under the circumstances, I shall suspend defendant's license 
for ten days on said charge, making a total suspension of forty days. 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of thirty-five days. 

Accordingly, it isJ on this 28th day of D~cember, 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-168J issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City to J. P. J .. 
Corp.J 517 Paterson Plank Road, Union Cit:y,, be and the- same is hereb~ 

·suspended for a period of thirty-five (35) days~ commencing at 3:00 
a.m. January 3J 1955, and terminating at 3~00 a.m. February 7, 19550 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS · - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 _DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Discip).inary 
Proceedings against· 

JOHN TETLA 
T/a TERRY'S BAR & GRILL 
68 Lanza Avenue 
Garfield, No Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-19, issued by the 
Mayor and Council of the City·of )-
Garfield. . 
--------------------~----------~--) 
John Tetla, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS. 
-AND ORDER 

Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq.,~appearing fo-r Division of Alcoho-lic 
· - ~ . Beverage ·control. 

-BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!2E. ~ to a charge all~gin_g that he sold, 
served and delivered alcoholic b~verages, to minors ~rid permitted them 
to .consume such beverages -.upon his licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that information was- obtained from the 
Clifton Police Department fndic~ting that two youths,- both 18 years 
of age, had bought and had consumed.peer at defendant's licensed prem­
ises on the evening of Deqember 5, 1954. Both minors i~entified 
defen4antts premises and the bartender who:servect them· several gla~ses 
of beer without inquiring ~s · to - their ag_e~ .. ·The bartender admitted 
orally that he hag been Ofl: duty o_n· the -evening in que·stion but stated 
that he did no·t remember serving the: m-irio:rs. . . · 

; 

Defendant has no prio-r adjudicated record. I shall· susp_end his 
license for ten days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net susp~l).sion of five days .. Re Koschiuszko Asso­
ciation, aulletin 964, It~m 8. -

Accordingly, it is·, on thi~ · _4tn day-. of January,_ 1955, 

ORDERED th~t Plenary Retail.Consumption-~icense C-1$), issued by 
the M~.yor _and Council of the City of Garfield to John Tetla, t/a 
Terry's Bar & Grill, 68 Lanza Avenue, Garfield, be and the-same is 
hereby s~spended f()r a period of five (5) days;,, _c.ommencing at 6 :00 
a.m. January_lO, 1955, and terminating at 6:00 a.m. January 15,·1955. 

' . ·. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

\, 
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8 .. -~ ··bISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS .>..:.;.::S:ALE ·.TO'>MINORS 
10 DAYS, LESS 5·FOR PLEAQ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro~e_edings against. 

SUSANNA MUZIANI, GATEN F o· 

1 MUZIANT.& .. JOSKPH Jo SCROCCA, 
T/a VICTORIA:C:AFE 
4401-03 Park Boulevard 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Wildwood, N., J., 

...... · :). 
Holders of Plena~y Retail 
tion License C735, issued 
Board of Commissioners of 
of ·Wildwood. 

GonS"ump -· .,:": 
by the ·_ ) 
the· C'ity 

.:. )-
---------------------------~~~-~~~-

LICENSE SUS.PENDED FOR 

GONC'LUSIONS 
. AND ORDER. 

Irving .Shen.berg, ·Esq~·:; ·:Attnrney fo·r Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.-;·.:a·ppea:1;1.in:g:--.,for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants -ha'v·e ·Pleaded non vult to. a charge alleging that 
they" sold, ·served and delivered and allow·ed ,. · pernii·tted and ·suffered 
the.sale, service and delivery~of ·~lcoholic beverages, di~ectly or 
indirectly, to minors, in and upon their licensed p~emis-c;;s, in vio-
lation o.f Rule~ i .. of Stat·e.·Regu:lations ·No .. ·20··. · · 

... 

· .. . -The file ·here in discloses that ABC agents· o bta'ined · s igne'd · . 
statements. from'-Pal.11 · ..:.,,.~: .. (age. 1_9) ·:and· Daniel·---: ·(age 20), membe·rs 

·of.· the U. S. Armed -F·o:rces ,.,. relating ·that on November 23, 1954, they 
ent€fred defendants r: -ficens·ed .. preinise·s and purchased. a pint b9ttle · 

. of "W-ilsonrr: from a barmatd".who·· made no inquiry as to ·their ages. 
In the presence of the a:f$ents, the" minor·s ideritifie·d the premises and 
therein Susanna Muziani {one o,f the licensees) as the person who 

. sold them·-the.whiske.y .. · · .. , · · · 

. pefendan.·t~~. have :no-~ prior'. adjudi.cat-ed reco.rd ~ ·I sh.all sµspend 
their license for ten days. Re Cape May County ·Tuna ·-club,, Bul.letin 
935, Item ~. F~ve days will be remitted for the plea entered herein~ 
leaving a net- suspens ion''·of ... five~"days. , , 

·.: · A.cc.o.'rdingly ~ i-t'.. is··;· 6n:·:thi-s; 2'7th: day- bf D~ce_mbe-r; ·1954,, 
. . . :- ...... "' .. ;· : .. , .... ' 

~ • i: • -

< oiIDERED that· Plenary· Retail ·c:6ns.tmiptiori License c ..:.35, issued 
by the· Board· of 'Commissioners o-r· the o:itY 'of WildwooO. ·to Susanna 
Muz iani, Ga ten F. · Muz iani & ·Joseph J'~·· Scrocca) t/a Victoria Cafe, 
for premises 4401-03 Park Boulevard, Wildwood, be and the same is 
hereby suspende.d for five (5:) days, commencing at 2~00 a.m January 
3, 1955, and terminating at 2;00 a.m. January 8, 1955. 

. ~. ~ - -· . 
:.:.< .. 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS 
Director.· 
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9o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION 
OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOg 38 - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS 
IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - SALE AT PREMISES OTHER THAN 
LICENSED PREMISES - CHARGE ALLEGING- HINDERING INVESTIGATION DIS­
MISSED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, lESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against · 

VIC'S BAR & GRILL, INCo 
89 Coles Street 
Jersey City 2, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-110, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

John B. Graf, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage -Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that (1) it 
sold alcoholic beverages in-oFiginal containers for off-premises 
consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38; 
(2) it sold alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours, in violation 
of a local ordinance; (3) it sold alcoholic beverages at premises 
other than its licensed premises contrary to R .. s. 33:1-26, in vio­
lation of RoS. 33:1-2; and (4) through its president, Victor Miletich, 
it attempted to hinder_, delay and cause the hindrance and delay of 
the investigation by investigators of the Division of Alcoholic Bev­
erage Control, in violation of R. S. 33:1-35. 

The file in the instant case discloses that about 12:28 p.m., 
on Sunday, September 26, 1954_, two ABC agents observed Victor Miletich, 
president of defendant corporate licensee, hand a package containing 
six quart bottles of cold beer to a man who stood outside the-side 
door of the licensed premises. The agents apprehended the man and 
when the three returned to the building and confronted Victor Miletich · 
with the violation, he admitted delivering the beer to the man in 
question. · 

The file herein further discloses that about 6:00 p.m .. on Monday, 
September 27, 1954, the aforementioned Victor Miletich visited the 
home of an investigator ·employed by this Division. Said investigator 
had no connection whatsoever with the investigation which took place 
the previous day. Victor Miletich is alleged to have approached this 
investigator and to have made some threatening remarks with reference 
to the investigation aforementioned. Licensees are warned that such 

- conduct, in addition. to jeopardizing the privileges enjoyed under 
their license, may subject themselves to criminal prosecution. There 
is no evidence, however_, in the file to indicate that on September 
26, 1954, when the investigation was in progress, Victor Miletich, 
or any other person, interfered with or hindered said investigation 
in any manner whatsoever. In view of this, I shall permit the with­
drawal of the plea entered herein as to Charge (4) and shall dismiss 
said charge. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendant's license for a period of thirty days because of the viola­
tions set forth in Charges (1), (2) and (3). Re Julewicz, Bulletin 
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· 1034, It.em. 8 .:. Five· d~y~ :- will_ ··be r.emitte'd ·because of the .P.lea· -··: 
e1:ite_r:ed here~n,. "leaving .a net:- suspenston of twenty-five days.·~;~ :r. 

•'. " 
' ~- . ·- .. - . ~ 

·.~ Ac.cordingly)·. it is, :on. thi:S· 3'.r:_d. day .. of. January, 1955, :::>::'s-
' - - ' ~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licenae C-110:, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage .. Control of the City 
of Jersey City to Vic's Ba.r & Grill, Inc., 89: Coles Street, Jersey·. 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty­
five (25) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. January- 10, 1955j an~,· 
terrhinat ing at 2 :00 a .m. February 4 J 1955. r I :::_~_; 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. · 

10. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDo 

Gerard Calabrese 
T/a Haledon Di.stri~litin~ Co. . .-:. ·- · 
29 Mangold Street (Rear) · " ... 
Haledon,, N .. J .,·· 

Application filed January 11, 1955 for transfer of State 
Beverage Distributor's License from James Fiorina, t/a Haledon 
Dis.tributing _C_o .. , 29 Mangold Street, .(Rear), Hal~don, N .. J 0 

Horlacher Brewing Company 
311 Gordon Street 
Allentown, Pa~ .·;, 

Application filed January .14, 1955 · fo'r_ Transportation License. 

Thomas G·. Griggs., Ot:Ls c. Brigman & Jerry c. Origgs. 
T/a_ Griggs Trucking Co. .. : . · · · - · · . · 
2020 - 47th street. · ·· · · . · · - . · 
North Bergen, No Jo . 

Application filed January 24, 1955 for Transportation License. 

Alfre~ J. Farone, Inco 
63 Putnam Str~et. . 
Saratoga Sprin~s, N., Yo 

Appli~ation filed January 24, 19~5 for Transportation License. 

United Parcel s·ervice of Pennsylvania, Inc. 
124 West Merion Street 
Pleasantville, .Ne Jo 

Applica tidn filed- Janu~ry 21.t,· · 1955. for additional warehouse 
at 35·1-Newton Ave_nue, Camden, N., J· .. 

· ·w:t'lliam Howe Davis 
Dir.ector. 


